gonorrhea occurring in his practice to the state board of health at such time and in such manner as the state board of health may direct.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1919.

No. 84, A.]

[Published May 16, 1919.

CHAPTER 157.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 925m—320 of the statutes, relating to membership of council in certain cities operating under the commission form of government.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1 of section 925m—320 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 925m-320) 1. Any city of the second or third class which has heretofore adopted or which may hereafter adopt sections 925m-301 to 925m-319, inclusive, of the statutes, may, by a vote of the electors therein, as herein provided, increase the number of the members of the council in such city from a mayor and two councilmen, to a mayor and one councilman from each ward, the mayor to be elected at large and to be paid a salary of not exceeding three thousand dollars per annum, and the councilmen to be elected by the electors of the respective wards and each to be paid a salary of not exceeding fifty dollars per month. The question of increasing the council as provided in this section and subject to the provisions hereof, shall, upon petition as hereinafter provided, be submitted to the electors. question to be submitted shall be substantially as follows: "Shall the council in the city of ____ be increased from a mayor and two councilmen, to a mayor and one councilman from each ward, in accordance with the provisions of section 925m-320 of the Wisconsin statutes?"

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1919.